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Production of Medium Quallt,' Cloth

991. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA.
SHAR: Win the Minister off INDUST-RY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any plan to augment the production of medium quality cloth for the consumption of the masses;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the total production of the cloth of this categcry in the country during the years 1977-80, year-wise
separately?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHR!
CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) to (c).
The Hon'ble Member is probably refering to cloth produced in the lower medium and higher mpciium categories.
Though nO specific steps have teen taken. to augment the production of these categories of cloth. their production account for about 73 per tent of the total production of cotton cloth by the organised textile industry. Th8re is no proposal under consideratiC).I.1 for augmenting the production of medium cloth.

The production of lower medium and higher medium cloth during the last three years were as below:

Yf."'ar

I977 .

1978 .

1979 (Jan-Oct)

(in million mf"'tr~c;

Lover] Hi~h("r Total
11edium Mf."'dium

921 J600 2521

910 1684 25Q4

789 1344 21 33

Appointment of DANteS OiBcen

992. SHRI MANORANJA~ BHAK-
TA: Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the fate of DANIeS ef!icers recommended twice for substantive appointment has been linod and made dependent on the outcome of writ petiti6r.ts 01 S. S.
Gautam and others Vs. Delhi Administration etc. and Jacob & others Vs ..
Delhi Administration etc.;

(b) If so, reasons therefor especially when the selection of none of the-
officers referred to above has been ch::.t]enged by the petitionel'~;

(c) whether Government foresee the pOSJibLity of the lOsing tJarty D'oing in appeal and obtaining stny of the operation and implementation of the court's decision resulting jn a fresh stalemate; and

(d) if &0, how Government intend to break the deadlock!

THE MINISTER OF STA'rE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (1)

to (d). A statement is attached.

statement

A meetIng of the Selection Committee fOr promotion of officers to DA~ l Civil Service was held in 1973. 'rhc'
Selection Committee prepared two panels. one for substantive ap}:oini-
ment and anoth~l' for officiatin~ appointment. It included 19 onkers IJ'

the Panel fOr substantive npPolntment.
No sooner the panel could be i'npl ,-
mented, 'vrit petltions were filed by some officers belonging to Grade-I (Executive) of Delhi A.dministration Subordinate Service. The High Court passed interim orders re.r:.uni.ug GO\~
ernment from making substantive appointment on the basis of irr~pugned seniority list. Consequently, no offic"'r could be appointed to DAN! Civil Service in a substantive capacity. The High Court passed its final order on the writs in 1976 and directed that 'Delhi Administration should revise the seni ..
ority list, on the basis of the principle!
of seniOrity decided by the Supremei Court in the case of Ravi Verma, ana 1973 selection should be re".~wed andl the petitioners liven whatever benef\.~~
they were entitled to on the basis o~
suCh a review.
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2. The Delhi Administration, there-
{after, revised the seniority list of Grade-I (Executive) on the basis of the direction of the Hlgh Court and a reveiew of IB.i3 selection was made in February 191"8. Unfortunately, hi. the mean-while,2 writ petitlons were flIed, by S. S. Gautaln and others challeng-
lenging the aeniority of Grad~-l (Executive), and other by Jacob and others challenging the seniori.ty of Grade-I I (Ministerial) . The Ministry aJ so
:received a number of representations that the panel prepared by the Revievv Selection COlnmittee in February,
1978, should not be implemented as the seu.l1ority lists prepared by Delhi Adminlstration were el~roneous. Interim sta~' orders have also been passed [)on these writs petitions by the Delhi Hlgh Court restraining Government from making substantive appointment on the basis of impugned seniority lists.

3. The legal position is that so long as the stay orders are in operation, the officers who have been included in the panel for substantive appointment, cannot 0; appa;nted to DAN! Civil Service In a .substantive capacity even though their seniority has not bee:l lspecifically challenged in tht?~e writs because relativ~ seniority of officers may unde;go change consequ(lnt On the modific:nion of impugned seniority lists.

4. It is not possible for the Government to foresee the final rt~sults of these 'Wl its. Whether the petitioners would go in fur appeAl 1£ they lose at this stage is a hypothetical question.

5. The writ petitions are expected to be disposed of soon. The Government, hoPe that this long standing isst:e wID be finally ~ttled in the- near future.

A~nt to Ke~ BU~
993. SHRI E. K. IMBICHIBAWA:

SHRI G. M. BANATWALLA:
WiD the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to laY a statement showing:

(a) hoW' many DiU. passed by the Kerata Legillat1ve Aaembly and forwarded to Government for the assent of the President are still awaiting the said assent; and

(b) When each of these Bills was received and Government's reaction thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STA'I'E IN THE
MINISTRY OF HO:ME AFFAIRS AND
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMEENT-
ARY AFFAIRS (SHIt! P. VEN.
KATASUBBAIAH): (a) and (b). The following KeralaBills, as pa3sf!d by the State Legislature, and reserved by the Governor for the assent of the President are sill pending a final decision:

(i) The Kerala Casual, Temporary and Badli Workers (Wages)
Bill, 1977 (received in Oct.
1977).

(ii) The Kerala Head]oad ""'orkers Bill, 1978 (received in December 1978).

(iii) The Public Property (Pr~veJ1-

tion of Destruction and Loss)
Bill, 1978 (received in October
1978).

(iv) The KeraIa District Administra ...
tion Bill, 1979 (recetved in September, 1979).

(v) The Kerala Cashew Workers
Relief and Welfare Fund Bill,
1979 (received in January
1980).

The pOsition of the a hove Bills is as follows:

(i) The Kerata C[lsual, Te1npurary and Badli WOTl~ers (Wage3) Bill, 1977:

Some provisions in it remained in correspondence between the Government of India and the State Govern ..
ment. A reply from the State Government has been received and the case is under the consideration of Government.
(ii) The Ke-rala Headlotld Workers

Bill, 1978:

The comments of the Government of India were brOught to the notice of the state Government for· tbelr reacttona whIch are avatted.

